

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC06-_____

**ANGEL NIEVES DIAZ,
Petitioner,**

v.

**JAMES McDONOUGH, Secretary,
Department of Corrections, State of Florida,
Respondent.**

***DEATH WARRANT SIGNED, EXECUTION SET
FOR December 13, 2006 AT 6:00 P.M.***

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS AND/OR MOTION
TO REOPEN THE DIRECT APPEAL**

**Suzanne Myers Keffer
Assistant CCRC-South
Florida Bar No.: 0150177**

**Barbara L. Costa
Staff Attorney CCRC-South
Florida Bar No.: 0014244**

**Capital Collateral Regional
Counsel-South
101 N.E. 3rd Avenue, Suite 400
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 713-1284
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	2
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
GROUND FOR HABEAS CORPUS RELIEF	10
CLAIM I	10
MR. DIAZ IS ENTITLED TO A LIFE SENTENCE AS HIS SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTIONATE IN LIGHT OF NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE.	10
CLAIM II	21
MR. DIAZ IS ENTITLED TO RELIEF UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION, AS DETAILED IN CRAWFORD V. WASHINGTON.	21
A. Testimonial Hearsay Was Presented At Mr. Diaz’s Penalty Phase.	21
1. Out-of-Court Testimonial Statements Introduced at the Penalty Phase.	23
2. The State’s Case and Closing Argument.	27
3. Defense Counsel’s Objections.	29
B. Crawford v. Washington Establishes A Confrontation Clause Violation In This Case.....	29
C. Crawford v. Washington Applies Retroactively In Mr. Diaz’s Case	36
D. Conclusion.	38
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	35
<u>Arizona v. California</u> , 103 S. Ct. 1382 (1983)	19
<u>Bockting v. Bayer</u> , 399 F. 3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2005)	1, 36, 37
<u>Bousley v. United States</u> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	36
<u>Brown v. Champeau</u> , 537 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989)	20
<u>Brunner Enterprises v. Department of Revenue</u> , 452 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 1984)	20
<u>California v. Brown</u> , 107 S.Ct. 538 (1987)	18
<u>Chandler v. State</u> , 916 So. 2d 728 (Fla. 2005)	1, 37
<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	passim
<u>Davis v. Washington</u> , 126 S. Ct. 2266 (2006)	23, 26
<u>Diaz v. Crosby</u> , 126 S. Ct. 803 (U.S., Dec. 5, 2005)	5
<u>Diaz v. Crosby</u> , 543 U.S. 854 (U.S., Oct. 4, 2004)	5
<u>Diaz v. Dugger</u> , 526 U.S. 1100 (1999)	10
<u>Diaz v. Dugger</u> , 719 So. 2d 865 (Fla. 1998)	4, 10
<u>Diaz v. Moore</u> , 797 So. 2d. 588 (Fla. 2001)	5
<u>Diaz v. Secretary of Department of Corrections</u> , 402 F.3d 1136 (11 th Cir. 2005).....	5
<u>Diaz v. State</u> , 484 U.S. 1079 (1988)	3
<u>Diaz v. State</u> , 513 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 1987)	3, 11
<u>Diaz v. State</u> , 513 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 1989)	10, 11
<u>Diaz v. State</u> , 526 U.S. 1100 (1999)	4
<u>Diaz v. State</u> , 869 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2003)	5
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	17, 18, 19
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	18
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 559 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 1990).....	20
<u>Massie v. University of Florida</u> , 570 So. 2d 963 (Fla. App. 1st DCA 1990)	20
<u>Morales v. State</u> , 580 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	20
<u>Ohio v. Roberts</u> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	30, 32, 33
<u>Parker v. Dugger</u> , 111 S.Ct. 731 (1991)	18
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 643 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 1994)	2
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 723 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 1998)	20, 21
<u>Preston v. State</u> , 444 So. 2d 939 (Fla. 1984).....	20, 21
<u>Puccio v. State</u> , 701 So.2d 858 (Fla. 1997).....	16
<u>Ray v. State</u> , 755 So.2d 604 (Fla. 2000)	16
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	5
<u>Saffle v. Parks</u> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990)	36
<u>Schriro v. Summerlin</u> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	1
<u>Schriro v. Summerlin</u> , 542 U.S. 348, 124 S. Ct. 2519 (2004)	36
<u>Shere v. Moore</u> , 830 So.2d 56 (Fla. 2002)	16
<u>Slater v. State</u> , 316 So.2d 539 (Fla. 1975)	16
<u>Spaziano v. Florida</u> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....	19
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1 (1973).....	19
<u>State v. Rodgers</u> , 2006 WL 3025668 (Fla. October 26, 2006)	23
<u>Teague v. Lane</u> , 489 U.S. 288 (1988)	1, 36

Whorton v. Bockting, 2006 U.S. LEXIS 3934 (U.S. May 15, 2006) (No. 05-595) 37

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(3)..... 2
Fla. R. App. P. 9.100(a) 2
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850 7
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851 7, 8
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852(h)(3) 7, 8
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852(i)..... 6, 7, 8

Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, § 13, Fla. Const 2
Art. V, § 3(b)(9), Fla. Const..... 2
Art. V, §§ (3)(b)(7) 2
U.S. Const. Amend. VI 34
United States Constitution 1
